

NDPS-1/21

2.1.2021

Accd Bablu Jha is brought to Court from P.C. The I.O of this case has prayed for further P.C of the accd till 8.1.2021. The C.D has also been produced. It is submitted by the Ld. APP that during the P.C the accd has made incriminating statements and those statements are required to be verified. It is also submitted by the Ld. APP that there is every possibility of further recovery and for that purpose further P.C of the accd is required.

Ld. Advocate Shri Ajoy Dey appears on behalf of accd Bablu Jha and files a petition praying for bail.

Hd the Ld. APP.

Considered his submissions. I have also gone through the materials on record.

Considering the nature of allegation and going through the C.D I find that no disclosing materials are available from the C.D to allow further P.C. Hence the prayer for further P.C is considered and rejected.

The accd be remanded to J.C till 16.1.2021.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Hd both sides.

Considering the early stage of investigation prayer for bail is rejected.

To 16.1.2021 for production from J.C.

C.D be returned.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.