

NDPS-1/2021

16.1.2021

Accd Bablu Jha is produced from J.C.

Ld. Defence counsel moves bail application submitting that the accd has been in custody since 27.12.2020 and during the P.C period there was no recovery whatsoever and as the prosecution document were prepared not following the norms of the law which will definitely destroy the case itself, the accd need not be detained any further and in view of such shortcomings in prosecution case, the accd need to be released for the best interest of justice.

Ld. P.P raised objection to such bail application in terms of the written prayer of the I.O that if the accd be released on bail at this stage there would be every possibility that he would restart his usual drug business and also influence the witnesses and in the process would jeopardize further investigation of the case.

Having hd both sides and perusing the record, I find that the investigation has in its early stage and considering the quantity of Ganja recovered from the possession of the accd, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accd at this stage.

Hence, prayer for bail stands rejected.

To 30.1.2021 for production and I.O's report.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.