

NDPS-1/21

18.2.2021

Accd Bablu Jha is produced from J.C.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accd .

Both sides present.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing .

Ld. Defence counsel submits that the accd is completely innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case and has been in custody since 27.12.2020 and prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

The prosecution has raised strong objection.

Considering quantity of the contraband substance involved , I am not inclined to grant bail to the accd at this stage.

As such the bail prayer is rejected.

To 4.3.2021 for production and I.O's report.

D/corr by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ,Alipore.

( J.O Code—WB00729)